exposure in respect of the carrying amounts of the relevant group companies’ foreign currency denominated financial
assets and liabilities in net position as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

 2024 2023

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net financial assets

US$ 158,136 191,267

RMB 936,168 1,004,164

77 Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

51.2 Market risk (Continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following sensitivity analysis, determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency
exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year, demonstrates
the Group’s exposure to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates against the functional currencies on the
relevant group companies’ net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period
(in practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for

the year and retained profits

 2024 2023

 HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ against functional currencies

– strengthen by 5% (2023: 5%) 5,930 7,173

– weaken by 5% (2023: 5%) (5,930) (7,173)

RMB against functional currencies

– strengthen by 5% (2023: 5%) 39,085 41,924

– weaken by 5% (2023: 5%) (39,085) (41,924)

The changes in the exchange rates do not affect the Group’s other components of equity.

(b) Price risk

The Group is mainly exposed to price risk arising from its investments in debt and equity securities and derivatives
which are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 27) and financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income (note 20) as price of those investments in future are uncertain.

The Group’s investments in listed equity securities are traded mainly on the Stock Exchange, the New York Stock
Exchange, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange and the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The Group also invested in unlisted

[…]

the price of the underlying shares is moving in an unfavorable direction to below the predetermined price, the equity-
linked notes are converted into the equity securities of the underlying shares. The directors manage the exposure by
closely monitoring the portfolio of derivative financial instruments and maintain it at a reasonable level to the total
investments. The directors maintain an investment portfolio which mix a variety of investments to optimise investment
return to the Group.

Shell Electric Holdings Limited 78

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

51.2 Market risk (Continued)

(b) Price risk (Continued)

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s results in respect of those listed and unlisted equity securities
and investment funds due to a reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market index, with all other variables
held constant, at the end of the reporting period are as follows (in practice, the actual trading results may differ from
the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for

the year and retained profits

 2024 2023

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity securities classified as financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss

Listed in Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index

+ 18% (2023: + 21%) 16,485 23,520

– 18% (2023: – 21%) (16,485) (23,520)

Listed in New York Stock Exchange – NASDAQ Composite Index

+ 17% (2023: + 10%) 2,833 157

– 17% (2023: – 10%) (2,833) (157)

Listed in stock exchange in the PRC

+ 17% (2023: + 13%) 9,197 3,263

– 17% (2023: – 13%) (9,197) (3,263)

Increase/(Decrease) in other
comprehensive income and
financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income reserve

 2024 2023

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Listed equity securities classified as financial assets at

fair value through other comprehensive income

Listed in Hong Kong – Hang Seng Index

+ 18% (2023: + 21%) 19,938 33,773

– 18% (2023: – 21%) (19,938) (33,773)

Unlisted equity securities and investment funds classified as

financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

+ 17% (2023: + 10% to + 13%) 126,394 66,197

– 17% (2023: – 10% to – 13%) (126,394) (66,197)

In the opinion of the directors, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent equity price risk as the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

The policies to manage price risk have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to be effective.

79 Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

51.2 Market risk (Continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

[…]

The Group’s bank balances also expose it to cash flow interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of the prevailing market
interest rate on the bank balances. The directors consider the Group’s exposure on bank deposits and borrowings to
fair value interest rate risk is not significant as interest-bearing bank deposits and borrowings at fixed rate are within
short maturity periods in general.

In addition, lease liabilities which are fixed rate instruments are insensitive to changes in interest rates and a change
in interest rate at the end of the reporting period would not affect the Group’s profit or loss.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.  However, the management monitors interest rate
exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The following sensitivity demonstrates the Group’s exposure to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on its
floating rate borrowings with all other variables held constant at the end of the reporting period (in practice, the actual
trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for

the year and retained profits

 2024 2023

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in basis point (“bp”)

+ 30 bp (2023: + 50bp) (793) (1,719)

– 30 bp (2023: – 10bp) 793 344

The change in interest rates do not affect the Group’s other components of equity.

The above sensitivity analysis is prepared based on the assumption that the borrowings outstanding at the end of the
reporting period would be outstanding in the next financial year.

51.3 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation under the
terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises
from granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of its operations and from its investing activities. The maximum